

No. 10171.

IN THE

9  
United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ELIZABETH H. FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review of the Decision of the United States  
Board of Tax Appeals.

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.

---

F. T. RITTER,

100 East Ocean Avenue, Long Beach, California,

*Attorney for Petitioner.*

FILED

AUG 23 1942

## TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Opinion below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Questions presented .....	2
Statutes and regulations involved.....	3
Statement .....	4
Specification of errors.....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument .....	10

### I.

The donees received a present interest in property entirely.....	10
1. The income tax laws set a simple standard for determining whether donee beneficiaries have a present interest in trust property.....	12
2. The reports of the Congressional Committee, in creating Section 504(b), set another simple standard frequently referred to by the courts.....	13
3. The Restatement of the Law of Property furnishes a further standard by which may be determined the nature of property interests subject to trust.....	16
4. The Board did not follow the rulings of the court.....	18

### II.

If the present interest in the gift property is solely the donees' right to receive the income the value of such present interest should be based upon the entire period for which such income will be received.....	25
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Block, Leopold E., 41 B. T. A. 830.....	25, 27
Commissioner v. Brandegee, 123 Fed. (2d) 58.....	23
Commissioner v. Hutchings, 312 U. S. 393.....	5
Commissioner v. Krebs, 90 Fed. (2d) 880.....	15, 19, 20
Gardner, J. Willis, 41 B. T. A. 679.....	25, 26, 27
Moore, Edith Pulitzer, 40 B. T. A. 1019.....	25, 27
Noyes v. Hassett, 20 Fed. Sup. 31.....	20, 21
Paine v. Welch, 42 Fed. Supp. 348.....	22, 23
United States v. Arthur Pelzer, 312 U. S. 399.....	5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
United States v. Kirby Lumber Co., 284 U. S. 1.....	28
Welch et al. v. Paine, 120 Fed. (2d) 141.....	16, 17, 21, 23

### MISCELLANEOUS.

House Report No. 708, 72d Cong., 1st Sess., p. 29.....	13
Regulations 79 (1936 Ed.), Art. 10.....	3
2 Restatement of the Law of Property, Sec. 153, p. 520.....	16
Senate Report No. 665, 72d Cong., 1st Sess., p. 41.....	13

### STATUTES.

Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 1141.....	1
Internal Revenue Code, Sec. 1142.....	1
Revenue Act of 1932, Sec. 504(b), 47 Stat. 169, ch. 209.....	3, 10, 18
Revenue Act of 1936, Sec. 162(b).....	12

No. 10171.
